

COMPLIANCE DECLARATION FOR FOOD CONTACT MATERIAL

We declare that the following articles:

Moca	Art.
PLASTC LIDS SUITABLE FOR DRINKING CUPS	4550W-1

comply with:

- Framework Regulation EC 1935/2004
- Regulation EU 10/2011 and subsequent amendments to Regulation EU 2018/831

The material above is manufactured with the following materials / substances:

- POLYSTYRENE

According to information received from our suppliers, the finished material contains the following substances subject to restriction in EU Regulation 10/2011 (Annex I) and in DM 21.3.73 (Section 4):

<i>SUBSTANCE</i>	<i>CAS-number:</i>	<i>Limit (mg/Kg in the food)</i>
1.3 - Butadiene	106-99-0	0.02 mg/Kg
octadecyl 3-(3,5-di-tert-butyl-4hydroxyphenyl)propionate	2082-79-3	6 mg/Kg
2,4-bis(octylthiomethyl)-6methylphenol 2,4-bis(ottiltiomettil)-6-metilfenolo	110553-27-0	5 mg/Kg

The mentioned materials comply with the overall migration limits under following test conditions (test performed according to UNI EN 1186 in TOTAL IMMERSION mode):

FOOD SIMULANT	Testing conditions (Annex V-table 3 – Regulation UE 10/2011)
Acetic acid 3% - Food simulant B	OM3
Ethanol 50% - Food simulant D1	OM3
Vegetable oil - Food simulant D2	OM3

No substances regulated by the Regulation CE 1333/08 and Regulation CE 1334/08 (also called "dual use" additives) are present in the raw material.

SDG does not use allergens, as defined by Directive 2000/13/EC, as amended by Directive 2003/89/EC, in the manufacture or formulation of the products supplied to you. However, the raw materials used may contain allergens, therefore cannot exclude the presence of such substances. At the present time, this parameter is not analytically monitored.

The statement is supported by analytical tests conducted in accordance with Regulation UE 10/2011 and DM 21/03/1973 or on the basis of calculations made by considering the content of the substances subject to migration limits. The calculations were made assuming that 1 kg of food comes in contact with 6 dm² of packaging material

The analysis reports are available in SDG, at disposal for consultation and for inspection of the competent authority.

This declaration is draw up in accordance with the law cited above, and is reserved for: [HENNIG OLSEN IS A/S](#)

It is under the customer's responsibility to test our products in order to verify its suitability for the final use. The customer is responsible for the appropriate, safe and legal use (as well as correct processing and handling) of our products.

According to internal tests regarding the technological suitability, SDG declares that the product can be used in the following ways:

The artifact may be used, together with the food, in a traditional oven YES NO
If Yes, indicate time and maximum temperature _____

The artifact may be used, together with the food, in a microwave oven YES NO
If Yes, indicate time and maximum power _____

The artifact may be used, together with the food, at low temperatures YES NO
If Yes, indicate time and minimum temperature _____

It is recommended to verify technological suitability in the final real application according to the timing and temperatures of use.

This declaration is valid from the date specified below, and will be replaced when there will be changes in the material production, which could cause changing in fundamental requirements for compliance purposes, or when the legislative references will be modified or updated by requiring a new compliance purposes audit.

The product must be stored, away from direct sunlight and away from sources of heat (0 ° C +35 ° C).

It is not suitable for infants foods and growing-up aliments.
The product is disposable.

Date: **12 June 2020**
Issue: **11 March 2020**
Name and surname: **Stefano Fregata**
Function: **Responsible for quality office**

Scatolificio del Garda Spa
Stefano Fregata

It is strictly prohibited partial and/or full reproduction of this document without the authorization of Scatolificio del Garda Spa.